

JOHN F. KING Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire

Two Martin Luther King Jr. Drive West Tower, Suite 702 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Twitter: @GA DOI

Facebook: @GeorgiaDOI

Instagram: @GeorgiaDOI

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release August 25, 2022

Contact: Weston Burleson, 404-232-1388

HEARD COUNTY MAN KILLED IN RESIDENTIAL FIRE

ATLANTA – Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner John F. King announced today that a residential fire in Heard County claimed the life of an unidentified elderly man.

On August 24th, 2022, the Heard County Fire Department requested assistance from Commissioner King's Arson unit in reference to a residential fire in Franklin. It was reported to investigators that the structure was fully involved by the time firefighters arrived at the scene.

"We are awaiting positive identification of the victim from the GBI Crime Lab, and, in the meantime, our investigators are conducting a thorough investigation into this incident," said Commissioner King. "Due to the extreme level of damage to the structure, the cause of the fire is still under investigation."

Commissioner King's Fire Investigations Unit is coordinating with the Heard County Fire Department and the Heard County Sheriff's Department on this case.



###

The mission of the Office Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire is to protect Georgia families by providing access to vital insurance products and safe buildings through fair regulation that creates economic opportunities for all Georgians.